

No. 08-09-34 JUL 08 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PFIZER INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

RABI ABDULLAHI, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
FAITH E. GAY
SANFORD I. WEISBURST
WILLIAM B. ADAMS
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
OLIVER & HEDGES, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000

July 8, 2009

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION EXPANDING ATS JURISDICTION IS IN TENSION WITH THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>SOSA</i> AND CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIR- CUITS.....	12
A. The Second Circuit's Decision Con- flicts With Decisions Of Other Circuits As To The Degree Of State Action Required For An ATS Claim ...	14
B. The Second Circuit's Decision Con- flicts With Decisions Of Other Circuits As To The Scope Of Cus- tomary International Law Norms Applicable To Purely Private Actors ..	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S EXPAN- SION OF ATS JURISDICTION OVER AMERICAN CORPORATIONS DOING BUSINESS ABROAD RAISES ISSUES OF NATIONAL AND INTERNATION- AL IMPORTANCE.....	25
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A, <i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. Jan. 30, 2009)	1a
APPENDIX B, <i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 05-4863-cv(L) (2d Cir. Apr. 9, 2009)	107a
APPENDIX C, <i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 8118 (WHP), 2005 WL 1870811 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2005).....	114a
APPENDIX D, <i>Adamu v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 495 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2005) ..	153a
APPENDIX E, Complaint, <i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , filed Aug. 28, 2001 (S.D.N.Y.)	175a
APPENDIX F, Complaint, <i>Adamu v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , filed Nov. 27, 2002 (D. Conn.).....	290a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abagninin v. AMVAC Chemical Corp.</i> , 545 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2008)....	15, 16, 19, 21, 23
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 8118 (WHP), 2002 WL 31082956 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2002).....	3
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).....	16, 17, 19, 24
<i>American Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsezeba</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2424 (2008).....	11
<i>Ammend v. Bioport</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 848 (W.D. Mich. 2004).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)....	15, 27
<i>Barrios-Velazquez v. Asociacion de Empleados del Estado Libre Asociado de Puerto Rico</i> , 84 F.3d 487 (1st Cir. 1996)..	16
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoRan, Inc.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 362 (E.D. La. 1997).....	18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15, 27
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	17
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Second- ary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	17
<i>Cisneros v. Aragon</i> , 485 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Conway v. A.I. DuPont Hosp. for Children</i> , No. 04-4862, 2007 WL 560502 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 14, 2007).....	22
<i>Cornish v. Correctional Servs. Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Crissman v. Dover Downs Enter., Inc.</i> , 289 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2002).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	27
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....	8, 21
<i>Guaylupo-Moya v. Gonzales</i> , 423 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Hoover v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 978 (S.D. W. Va. 1997).....	22
<i>Igartua-De La Rosa v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2005)	21, 28
<i>IIT v. Vencap</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975).....	21
<i>Jaffee v. United States</i> , 663 F.2d 1226 (3d Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	16, 20, 23
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	27
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	28
<i>Padilla-Padilla v. Gonzales</i> , 463 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , IT-94-1-T, Judgment, ¶ 654 (May 7, 1997)	23
<i>Robertson v. McGee</i> , No. 01-cv-60, 2002 WL 535045 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 28, 2002)	21
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Taveras v. Taveraz</i> , 477 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Vietnam Ass'n for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>White v. Paulsen</i> , 997 F. Supp. 1380 (E.D. Wash. 1998).....	21
STATUTES & RULES	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. 1350.....	2, 10, 19
28 U.S.C. 1350 note.....	17
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	16, 17
FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a)(2).....	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jack L. Goldsmith & Alan O. Sykes, <i>Lex Loci Delictus & Global Economic Welfare: Spinozzi v. ITT Sheraton Corp.</i> , 120 HARV. L. REV. 1137 (2007).....	26
Gary Clyde Hufbauer & Nicholas K. Mitrokostas, <i>AWAKENING MONSTER: THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE OF 1789</i> (2003).....	25
<i>Nigeria Sues Drugs Giant Pfizer</i> , BBC News Online, June 5, 2007.....	9
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW § 404 (1986).....	20
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW § 702 (1986).....	16, 19, 20, 24
Armin Rosencranz & Richard Campbell, <i>Foreign Environmental & Human Rights Suits Against U.S. Corporations In U.S. Courts</i> , 18 STAN. ENVTL. L. J. 145 (1999).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Statute of the International Court of Justice art. 38, June 26, 1945, 59 STAT. 1031, 33 U.N.T.S. 993	8
Melissa A. Waters, <i>Mediating Norms & Identity: The Role of Transnational Judicial Dialogue In Creating & Enforc- ing International Law</i> , 93 GEO. L.J. 487 (2005).....	26
